

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

ELIJAH SHAW and	§	
PATRICIA RAYNOR,	§	Case No. _____
Appellants,	§	
v.	§	Tennessee Court of Appeals
The METROPOLITAN	§	No. M2019-01926-COA-R3-CV
GOVERNMENT OF	§	
NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON	§	Davidson County
COUNTY,	§	Chancery Court
Appellee.	§	No. 17-1299-II

**RULE 11 APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
BY APPELLANTS LIJ SHAW & PAT RAYNOR**

Justin Owen
BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 198646
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 383-6431
justin@beacontn.org
BPR No. 027450

Paul V. Avelar
Keith E. Diggs
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 S. Mill Ave. #301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 557-8300
pavelar@ij.org; kdiggs@ij.org

Pro hac vice applications to be filed

Counsel for Lij Shaw & Pat Raynor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Metro Regulates Home-Business Client Service Unequally.	7
B. The Homeowners’ Businesses Are Harmless, While the Privileged Home Businesses Disturb Neighborhoods.....	9
C. The Court of Appeals Found the Case Moot Because of a Temporary Modification to the Client Prohibition.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	13
I. The Court of Appeals Explicitly Departed from This Court’s <i>Norma Faye</i> Standard for Governmental Voluntary Cessation.	14
II. The Merits of This Case Present Important Questions About Tennessee’s Rational Basis Standard and Constitutional Protections for the Use and Enjoyment of Private Homes.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF E-FILING COMPLIANCE	30
PROOF OF E-SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Roane Cnty. v. Parker</i> , 88 S.W.3d 916 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002).....	23, 27
<i>Consol. Waste Sys. LLC v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , No. M2002-02582-COA-R3-CV, 2005 WL 1541860 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 30, 2005).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Consumers Gasoline Stations v. City of Pulaski</i> , 292 S.W.2d 735 (Tenn. 1956)	27
<i>Davidson County v. Hoover</i> , 364 S.W.2d 879 (Tenn. 1963)	23
<i>Gann v. City of Chattanooga</i> , No. E2007-01886-COA-R3-CV, 2008 WL 4415583 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2008)	24
<i>Howe Realty Co. v. City of Nashville</i> , 141 S.W.2d 904 (Tenn. 1940)	23, 24
<i>Hughes v. New Life Dev. Corp.</i> , 387 S.W.3d 453 (Tenn. 2012).....	21
<i>Ladd v. Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020)	25
<i>Livesay v. Tenn. Bd. of Examiners in Watchmaking</i> , 322 S.W.2d 209 (Tenn. 1959).....	21
<i>Logan’s Supermarkets, Inc.v. Atkins</i> , 304 S.W.2d 628 (Tenn. 1957).....	26
<i>McCallen v. City of Memphis</i> , 786 S.W.2d 633 (Tenn. 1990)	24
<i>McCanless v. Klein</i> , 188 S.W.2d 745 (Tenn. 1945)	20
<i>Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty. v. Shacklett</i> , 554 S.W.2d 601 (Tenn. 1977).....	26
<i>New Riviera Arts Theatre v. State ex rel. Davis</i> , 412 S.W.2d 890 (Tenn. 1967)	20

<i>Norma Faye Pyles Lynch Family Purpose LLC v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regul.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000)	24, 25
<i>Riggs v. Burson</i> , 941 S.W.2d 44 (Tenn. 1997).....	27, 28
<i>Shatz v. Phillips</i> , 471 S.W.2d 944 (Tenn. 1971)	23, 27
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Scandlyn v. Trotter</i> , 281 S.W. 925 (Tenn. 1926).....	20
<i>State v. Black</i> , 815 S.W.2d 166 (Tenn. 1991).....	25
<i>State v. Greeson</i> , 124 S.W.2d 253 (Tenn. 1939)	26
<i>State v. Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. Co.</i> , 135 S.W. 773 (Tenn. 1911).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Tester</i> , 879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994)	6, 23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Whitehead</i> , 43 S.W.3d 921 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2000).....	26
<i>Templeton v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 650 S.W.2d 743 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1983)	26
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993).....	23
<i>Varner v. City of Knoxville</i> , No. E2001-00329-COA-R3CV, 2001 WL 1560530 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2001).....	23
<i>Walker v. Dunn</i> , 498 S.W.2d 102 (Tenn. 1972).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 8 24, 25

Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 8 25

Codes, Rules and Statutes

Metro Code § 6.28.030(A)(5)(f) 17

Metro Code § 17.16.160(B) 17

Metro Code § 17.16.170(D) 17

Metro Code § 17.16.250(D)(3)(b) 17

Metro Code § 17.40.105 17

Metro Code § 17.40.106 17

Tenn. Code Ann. § 13-16-207 15

Tenn. R. App. P. 11(b) 6

Other Authorities

MetroNashville, *Metro Council Meeting*, YouTube (Aug. 1, 2017),
<https://youtu.be/JtJOKTB02bM?t=2885> 8

MetroNashville, *Metro Council Meeting*, YouTube (July 7, 2020),
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wPJXMTu9dbE&t=23615> 13

MetroNashville, *Metro Council Meeting*, YouTube (Mar. 5, 2020),
<https://youtu.be/mOJ5BH3KKvM?t=7559> 12

Mike Farris, *Shine for All the People* (Compass Records 2014),
mixed at The Toy Box Studio 7
